

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

CONCORD MUSIC GROUP, INC., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ANTHROPIC PBC,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:23-cv-01092

Chief Judge Waverly D. Crenshaw, Jr.
Magistrate Judge Alistair Newbern

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. Plaintiff Publishers and their copyrighted Works..... 2

 II. Defendant Anthropic and its copying of the Works 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. Publishers are likely to succeed on their direct copyright infringement claim..... 9

 A. Publishers own or control valid copyrights in the Works..... 9

 B. Anthropic copies the Works..... 9

 1. Anthropic unlawfully reproduces, distributes, and displays the Works as output.10

 2. Anthropic unlawfully reproduces the Works as the input for its AI models. 11

 C. Anthropic’s infringement is not fair use. 13

 1. Anthropic’s use of the Works is commercial and non-transformative. 13

 2. The Works are within the core of copyright protection..... 17

 3. Anthropic uses all or nearly all of each Work. 18

 4. Anthropic’s unrestrained use would harm the market for the Works. 20

 II. Publishers and their songwriters will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction..... 22

 A. Anthropic deprives Publishers and songwriters of control..... 23

 B. Anthropic denies Publishers and songwriters credit and goodwill..... 24

 C. Anthropic harms Publishers’ and songwriters’ reputations..... 25

 D. Anthropic erodes the value of and licensing market for the Works. 25

 E. Anthropic damages Publishers’ position to negotiate future licenses. 26

 F. Anthropic harms Publishers’ relationships with songwriters. 27

 III. The balance of equities favors an injunction. 28

 IV. Enjoining Anthropic’s infringement will serve the public interest..... 29

 V. The Court should not require Publishers to post security..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advantage Waypoint, LLC v. Baker,
2018 WL 10152454 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 23, 2018)..... 29

Anderson v. TOL, Inc.,
927 F.Supp.2d 475 (M.D. Tenn. 2013)..... 23, 25, 26

Andy Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith,
598 U.S. 508 (2023)..... 13, 14, 15

Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.,
804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015) 16, 18, 19

Balsley v. LFP, Inc.,
691 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2012) 13, 14, 16, 21

Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. UMG Recordings, Inc.,
585 F.3d 267 (6th Cir. 2009) 16, 18, 21, 22

Brittney Gobble Photography LLC v. Wenn Ltd.,
2017 WL 10188859, at *4 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 5, 2017)..... 10

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.,
510 U.S. 569 (1994)..... 13, 15, 18, 21

Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.,
511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007) 9, 22, 27

Disney Enters., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc.,
224 F.Supp.3d 957 (C.D. Cal. 2016) 12

Doster v. Kendall,
54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022) 29

Enchant Christmas Light Maze & Mkt. Ltd. v. Glowco, LLC,
958 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2020) 22

Fox News Network, LLC v. TVEyes, Inc.,
883 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2018) 15, 19, 20

Frisch’s Rests., Inc. v. Elby’s Big Boy of Steubenville, Inc.,
670 F.2d 642 (6th Cir. 1982) 26

Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.,
471 U.S. 539 (1985)..... 20

House of Bryant Publ’ns, LLC v. A&E Television Networks,
2009 WL 3673055 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 30, 2009) 22

House of Bryant Publ’ns, LLC v. City of Lake City,
2015 WL 12531992 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 24, 2015)..... 30

I Love Juice Bar Franchising, LLC v. ILJB Charlotte Juice, LLC,
2019 WL 6050283 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 15, 2019)..... 30

<i>Int'l Sec. Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Sawyer</i> , 2006 WL 1638537 (M.D. Tenn. June 6, 2006).....	30
<i>Itar-Tass Russian News Agency v. Russian Kurier, Inc.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 1120 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	28
<i>King Records, Inc. v. Bennett</i> , 438 F.Supp.2d 812 (M.D. Tenn. 2006).....	10
<i>King v. Innovation Books</i> , 976 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1992)	25
<i>La.-Pac. Corp. v. James Hardie Bldg. Prods. Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 7272047 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 20, 2018)	30
<i>Lexmark Int'l v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)	9, 14, 22
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	27
<i>Moltan Co. v. EaglePicher Indus., Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 1171 (6th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Murray Hill Publ'ns, Inc. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2004).	10
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Gov't</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)	8, 22
<i>Peermusic, III, Ltd. v. LiveUniverse, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11586701 (C.D. Cal. May 13, 2010).....	25
<i>Peker v. Masters Coll.</i> , 96 F.Supp.2d 216 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	10
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Princeton Univ. Press v. Mich. Document Servs., Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)	16, 17, 20, 22
<i>R.C. Olmstead v. CU Interface, LLC</i> , 606 F.3d 262 (6th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Schenck v. Orosz</i> , 2013 WL 5963557 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 7, 2013).....	11
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	20
<i>Sony/ATV Music Publ'g LLC v. 1729172 Ontario, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 13030253 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 25, 2015).....	8
<i>Sony/ATV Publ'g, LLC v. Marcos</i> , 651 F. App'x 482 (6th Cir. 2016)	9, 22

<i>Taylor Corp. v. Four Seasons Greetings, LLC</i> , 403 F.3d 958 (8th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>TCA Television Corp. v. McCollum</i> , 839 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Tree Publ’g Co. v. Warner Bros. Records</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1272 (M.D. Tenn. 1991).....	28, 29
<i>Univision Music LLC v. Banyan Ent.</i> , 2004 WL 5574359 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2004).....	26
<i>Vergara Hermosilla v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 717 F.Supp.2d 1297 (S.D. Fla. 2010)	24
<i>Virgin Recs. Am., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 2007 WL 9734649 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 27, 2007)	12
<i>Virtual Studios, Inc. v. Beaulieu Grp., LLC</i> , 987 F.Supp.2d 769 (E.D. Tenn. 2013).....	23
<i>W.H. Anderson Co. v. Baldwin Law Publ’g Co.</i> , 27 F.2d 82 (6th Cir. 1928)	11
<i>Warner Bros. Ent. Inc. v. WTV Sys., Inc.</i> , 824 F.Supp.2d 1003 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	23
<i>Warner/Chappell Music v. Blue Moon Ventures, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 662691 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 14, 2011).....	30
<i>Warner/Chappell Music, Inc. v. Blue Moon Ventures, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 13281770 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 21, 2011)	8, 23
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008).....	8
<i>Wood v. Detroit Diesel Corp.</i> , 213 F. App’x 463 (6th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 765 F.Supp.2d 594 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	26
<i>Wynn Oil Co. v. Am. Way Serv. Corp.</i> , 943 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>Zomba Enters., Inc. v. Panorama Records, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2007)	9, 14, 18, 22

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 101.....	12, 17
17 U.S.C. § 102(a)(2).....	9, 17
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	10, 12

17 U.S.C. § 107..... 13, 15, 17, 18, 20
17 U.S.C. § 410(c) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PUBLIC COMMENTS OF ANTHROPIC PBC, ANTHROPIC 5 (Oct. 30, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/8DBX-H3XU> 6, 11

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(c) 30
